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0.0 0.0
Control 1: Circle K
7351 W Chandler Blvd
Open: 06:00; Close: 07:00

0.0 R 0.4 RIGHT onto W Chandler Blvd
0.4 R 1.4 RIGHT onto N 56th St
1.8 - 0.3 BECOMES S Nelson Dr
2.1 R 0.4 RIGHT onto W Sundust Rd
2.5 - 0.2 Becomes Wild Horse Pass Blvd
2.7 L 2.0 LEFT onto S Maricopa Rd
4.7 R 2.3 RIGHT onto AZ-347 S

7.0 R 4.6
RIGHT onto W Riggs Rd 
CAUTION CATTLE GUARD AT TURN

11.6 - 7.0 BECOMES Beltline Rd
18.6 - 0.9 BECOMES S 51st Ave

  19.5 R 0.0
Control 2: Informational Control
Answer Question on card at Komatke Market
Open 6:55-8:33

19.5 R 0.2 Right out of store to CONTINUE 51st Ave

19.7 L 2.8
LEFT onto St John's Rd CAUTION: RESIDENTAL AREA; 
DOGS MAY CHASE NEXT 1.5 MILES

22.5 L 0.4 LEFT onto W Ray Rd
22.9 R 1.0 RIGHT onto 67th Ave/​Co-Op Blvd
23.9 R 1.5 RIGHT onto W Estrella Dr
25.4 - 1.5 At the circle, 2nd exit to stay on Estrella Dr
26.9 L 0.5 LEFT onto S 43rd Ave
27.4 R 1.2 RIGHT onto W Carver Rd
28.6 BL 1.0 BEAR LEFT to continue on S 35th Ave
29.6 R 3.5 RIGHT onto W Dobbins Rd
33.1 R 1.4 RIGHT onto S Central Ave
34.5 - 1.4 Water and rest rooms at ranger station
35.9 BL 3.4 BEAR LEFT onto Summit Rd
39.3 R 0.8 RIGHT onto N Buena Vista Rd
40.1 R 1.5 RIGHT onto TV Rd

  41.6 U 0.0
Control 3: Informational Control
Answer Question on card at Lookout
Open 07:58-10:28

41.6 U 1.4 Return the way you came (down the hill)
43.0 L 0.8 LEFT onto N Buena Vista Rd
43.8 L 3.4 LEFT onto Summit Rd/​E Telegraph Pass Rd
47.2 BR 1.2 BEAR Right onto S Central
48.4 - 1.6 STRAIGHT Continue onto S Central Ave

Desert 100
Contact: Mike Sturgill
  Cell: 602.702.2132



50.0 R 2.0 RIGHT onto E Dobbins Rd
52.0 BL 0.3 BEAR LEFT becomes S 20th St
52.3 R 0.5 RIGHT onto E South Mountain Ave
52.8 L 0.3 LEFT onto S 24th St

53.1 R 1.0
RIGHT on Highline b4 Canal. Packed gravel on north 
bank, rough pavement on South Bank

54.1 BL 1.4 Bear LEFT to stay on Highline Canal

55.5 R 0.2
RIGHT onto E Baseline Rd 
CAUTION: USE SIDEWALK

55.7 R 0.5
RIGHT onto Highline Canal b4 canal
PACKED GRAVEL on either bank

56.2 - 0.3 STRAIGHT onto E Beautiful Ln
56.5 R 0.5 RIGHT onto S 48th St
57.0 - 0.9 At the circle, 2nd exit onto Pointe Pkwy E
57.9 BL 4.2 Slight LEFT onto S 48th St
62.1 R 0.8 LEFT onto E Chandler Blvd

  62.9 R
Control 4: Circle K
7351 W Chandler Blvd
Open: 08:58; Close: 12:44
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